advice before making any investment decision. By reviewing or retaining this announcement, you acknowledge and

represent that you have read, understood and accepted the terms of this important notice.

Appendix 1 – Vendors (total interest 35%*)

Radian Partnership Limited Partnership (USA) – 10%

GCC Thurston Energy Limited Partnership (Canada) – 3.125%

Natural Resource Advisors LLC (USA) - 3.125%

Ralph Curton Jr – (Individually held) (USA) - 3.125%

Thurston Energy Investments 2 LLC (USA) – 12.5%

VP5 LLC (USA) - 3.125%

* These percentage holdings refer to the vendors’ interests in a June 2017 farmout agreement in

relation to a total working interest of approximately 93% of the Project. This represents

approximately 33% of the overall Project

Hawkley Oil & Gas Limited

Proforma Balance Sheet

30-Sep-19 A$/US$ 0.68

Hawkley Subsequent Net Interim Proforma Proforma Proforma Proforma

Events Funding and Adjustments Adjustments

Reviewed Unaudited Recompliance Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

31-Dec 30-Sep Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum

2018 2019 Subscription Subscription Subscription Subscription

$ $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 77,844 -71,641 200,000 2,852,338 4,732,338 3,058,541 4,938,541

Trade and other receivables 93 7,424 7,517 7,517

Other assets 19,594 1,176 3,695,324 3,695,324 3,716,094 3,716,094

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 97,531 -63,041 200,000 6,547,662 8,427,662 6,782,152 8,662,152

TOTAL ASSETS 97,531 -63,041 200,000 6,547,662 8,427,662 6,782,152 8,662,152

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 175,266 89,680 0 0 264,946 264,946

Borrowings (interest bearing) 188,227 26,704 0 0 214,931 214,931

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 363,493 116,385 0 0 0 479,878 479,878

TOTAL LIABILITIES 363,493 116,385 0 0 0 479,878 479,878

NET ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) -265,962 -179,426 200,000 6,547,662 8,427,662 6,302,274 8,182,274

EQUITY

Issued capital 38,974,788 0 500,000 6,847,662 8,847,662 46,322,450 48,322,450

Reserves 4,058,055 14,958 0 0 0 4,073,013 4,073,013

Accumulated losses -43,298,805 -194,384 -300,000 -300,000 -420,000 -44,093,189 -44,213,189

TOTAL EQUITY -$265,962.00 -$179,425.64 $200,000.00 $6,547,661.76 $8,427,661.76 $6,302,274.13 $8,182,274.13

Note

Appendix 2